

No. 11342

IN THE
**United States Circuit Court
of Appeals**
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

POLSON LOGGING COMPANY,
a corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

UPON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT
OF WASHINGTON
SOUTHERN DIVISION

Brief of Appellant

L. B. DONLEY
Aberdeen, Washington

F. D. METZGER
523 Tacoma Building
Tacoma 2, Washington

METZGER, BLAIR, GARDNER & BOLDT
523 Tacoma Building
Tacoma 2, Washington

*Attorneys for Appellant
Polson Logging Company*

FILED

SEP 4 - 1946

**PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK**

SUBJECT INDEX

	Pages
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Questions Involved	9
Specification of Errors.....	10
Argument:	
I. Taking Wholly Unauthorized by Statutes on Which Predicated	49
1. The authority of particular officer to exercise power of eminent domain must be expressly delegated and clearly expressed	49
2. Act of August 1, 1888, authorizes condemnation only where power to acquire granted.....	50
3. Act of February 23, 1931, provides machinery where right to condemn exists.....	51
4. Statutes cited in First and Second Declarations of Taking grant no authority to acquire.....	52
5. Statutes cited in Third Declaration of Taking grant no authority to acquire.....	63
A. Taking of Gravel Lands Tracts 2 and 3, Unauthorized	70
B. and C. Confirmation or validation of possession prior to filing Third Declaration of Taking, Erroneous.....	73
II.	
A. Determination of Just Compensation includes consideration of use for which property is taken.....	80
B. Earnings reasonably to be expected from use of property condemned for purpose for which taken may be considered in determining market value and just compensation	99
Appendix	103
Department of Agriculture Appropriation Act, 1942.....	103
Department of Agriculture Appropriation Act, 1944.....	109
Federal Highway Act, 1940 (54 Stat. 867)	107
Amendment Federal Highway Act (Public Law 146, 78th Congress)	114

TABLE OF CASES CITED

	Pages
Barnidge vs. United States, 101 Fed. (2nd) 295.....	50
Bronson vs. Schulten, 104 U. S. 410, 26 L. Ed. 797.....	75
Catlin vs. United States, 324 U. S. 229, 65 Sup. Ct. 631, 89 L. Ed. 911	3
City of Oakland vs. United States, 124 Fed. (2d) 959, Cert. De- nied, 316 U. S. 679.....	51
Columbia and Cowlitz River Boom and Rafting Co. vs. Hutchin- son, 56 Wash. 323, 105 Pac. 636.....	81, 84
Decatur Park District vs. Becker, 368 Ill. 442, 14 N. E. (2d) 15	82, 89
Delaware L. & W. R. R. Co. vs. Morristown, 276 U. S. 182, 72 L. Ed. 523	49, 71
Emmons vs. Utilities Power Company, 83 N. H. 181, 141 Atl. 65	82, 88
Empire Voting Machine Co. vs. Chicago, 267 Fed. 162, Cert. De- nied, 254 U. S. 462	68
Felin vs. Kyle, 22 Fed. Supp. 556.....	61
Grahl vs. U. S., 261 Fed. 487.....	68
Great Falls Manufacturing Co. vs. U. S., 16 Court of Claims, 160, 198, aff. U. S. vs. Great Falls Mfg. Co., 112 U. S. 464, 28 L. Ed. 846	81
Groman vs. Commissioner, 302 U. S. 82, 86, 82 L. Ed. 63, 66.....	57
Ham, Yearsley & Ryrie vs. Northern Pac. Ry. Co., 107 Wash. 378, 181 Pac. 898	82, 85
Hanson Lumber Co. vs. United States, 261 U. S. 581, 67 L. Ed. 809	50
Hassett vs. Welch, 303 U. S. 303, 314, 82 L. Ed. 858, 866.....	68
Hazel Atlas Glass Co. vs. Hartford Empire Co., 320 U. S. 732, 88 L. Ed. 433.....	75
Heath, In re, 144 U. S. 92, 36 L. Ed. 358.....	69
Wm. Jameson & Co. vs. Morgenthau, 307 U. S. 171, 173, 83 L. Ed. 1189, 1192.....	61
Kendall vs. United States, 12 Pet. (37 U. S.) 524, 9 L. Ed. 1181..	68
Lundquist vs. Lundstrom, 270 Pac. 696.....	61
McLeod, Commissioner, vs. Commercial National Bank, 178 S.W. (2d) 496, 497.....	69

TABLE OF CASES CITED—Continued

	Pages
Mississippi & Rum River Boom Co. vs. Patterson, 98 U. S. 403, 25 L. Ed. 206.....	81, 82
Munoz vs. Porto Rico Ry., Light & P. Co., 83 Fed. (2d) 262, at 266	69
Nantahala Power & Light Co. vs. Moss, 17 S. E. (2d) 10.....	82
North American Tel. Co. vs. Northern Pacific Ry Co., 254 Fed. 417, Cert. Den. 249 U. S. 607, 63 L. Ed. 799.....	99
Olson vs. U. S., 292 U. S. 246, 255, 78 L. Ed. 1236.....	81
Oregon Railway & Navigation Co. vs. Taffe, 67 Ore. 102, 134 Pac. 1024, 135 Pac. 332.....	82
Polson Logging Company vs. United States, 149 Fed. (2d) 877.....	2, 3, 7
Presidio Mining Co. vs. Overton, 261 Fed. 933.....	62, 75
Puerto Rico Light & Power Co. vs. United States, 131 Fed. (2d) 491	52, 70
San Diego Land & Town Company vs. Neale, 78 Cal. 63, 20 Pac. 372, 88 Cal. 50, 25 Pac. 977.....	82
Shurtleff vs. Salt Lake City, 96 Utah 21, 82 Pac. (2d) 561, 564....	82
Stanolined Pipe Line Co. vs. Oklahoma Tax Commission, 30 Fed. Supp. 131	61
United States vs. 458.95 Acres, 22 Fed. Supp. 1017.....	51, 71
United States vs. 72 Acres, 37 Fed. Supp. 297, Aff'd 124 Fed. (2d) 959	52, 69
United States vs. 76,800 Acres, 44 Fed. Supp. 653.....	51
United States vs. 17,280 Acres, 47 Fed. Supp. 267.....	51
United States vs. Chandler Dunbar Water Power Co., 229 U. S. 53, L. Ed. 1063.....	81, 83
United States vs. Bashaw, 50 Fed. 749.....	60
United States vs. Mercur Corporation, 83 Fed. (2d) 178, 180.....	69
United States vs. Rowers, 70 Fed. 748.....	50
United States vs. Shingle, 91 Fed. (2d) 85, 89, Cert. Den. 302 U. S. 746, 82 L. Ed. 577.....	99
United States vs. Southern Pacific Co., 230 Fed. 270.....	61
United States vs. Threlkeld, 72 Fed. (2d) 464.....	58, 60
United States vs. Tract of Land, 70 Fed. 940.....	50

TABLE OF CASES CITED—Continued

	Pages
United States vs. Waterhouse, 132 Fed. (2d) 699.....	81, 96, 97
United States vs. West Virginia Power Co., 33 Fed. Supp. 756.....	50
Washington Water Power Co. vs. United States, 135 Fed. (2d) 541	81, 96
Whitley vs. Superior Court Los Angeles County, 113 Pac. (2d) 449	61

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES CITED

	Pages
Fifth Amendment U. S. Constitution.....	4, 79.
Ninth Amendment U. S. Constitution..... <i>of Washington</i>	4, 79.
Act of Aug. 1, 1888, 25 Stat. 357, 40 U. S. C. A., Sec. 257.....	1, 50, 54.
Act of June 4, 1897, 30 Stat. 34-36, 16 U. S. C. A., Secs. 473 et seq.	54, 64
Act of March 4, 1907, 34 Stat. 1271, 16 U. S. C. A., Sec. 471 (a)	55
Act of June 25, 1910, 36 Stat. 847, 16 U. S. C. A., Sec. 471 (a)....	55, 79.
Act of March 3, 1925, 43 Stat. 1133, 16 U. S. C. A., Sec. 555.....	55
Act of Feb. 26, 1931, 46 Stat. 1421, 40 U. S. C. A., Sec. 258a.....	51, 52, 54, 78
Act of Sept. 5, 1940, 54 Stat. 867.....	6, 65
Act of July, 1943, 57 Stat. 560, 23 U. S. C. A., Sec. 2, 1943 Poc't Part	6, 66
Department of Agriculture Appropriation Act, 1942, 55 Stat. 408	55, 64, 66
Department of Agriculture Appropriation Act, 1944, 57 Stat. 392	6, 66, 67
Federal Highway Act. of Nov. 9, 1921, 42 Stat. 212-218, 23 U. S. C. S., Secs. 1-25.....	6, 56, 65, 66
Weeks Act—Act of March 1, 1911, 36 Stat. 962, 16 U. S. C. A., Secs. 513-519, 521	57
16 U. S. C. A., Sec. 471 (a).....	55, 72
16 U. S. C. A., Sec. 473 et seq.	54, 64
16 U. S. C. A., Secs. 513-519, 521	57

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES CITED
—Continued

	Pages
16 U. S. C. A., Sec. 555.....	55
23 U. S. C. A., Secs. 1-25.....	6, 56, 65, 66
23 U. S. C. A., Sec. 2.....	66
23 U. S. C. A., Sec. 23.....	56
28 U. S. C. A., Sec. 41 (1)	3
28 U. S. C. A., Secs. 225 and 230.....	3
40 U. S. C. A., Sec. 257	1, 3
Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 60.....	75
Rule 73	3

TEXTBOOKS CITED

	Pages
2 American Jurisprudence, Appeal & Error, Sec. 207, p. 972....	63, 76
50 American Jurisprudence, Statutes, Sec. 39, p. 58.....	69
Lewis's Sutherland Statutory Construction, 2d Edition, Vol. 2., pp. 787, 788.....	68
